

## 154th District Court

Felix Klein, Judge Presiding

Lamb County Courthouse, Room 212

100 6th Street

Littlefield, Texas 79339

Telephone: (806) 385-4222 ext. 242 Fax: (806) 385-6485

March 18, 2020

Lamb County Commissioner Court

Courthouse, Room 102

Littlefield, TX 79339

re: County Auditor Assistant

#### Dear Commissioners:

Attached you will find the Original Court Order Appointing Marie Rene Trevino as an Assistant to the Lamb County Auditor. Her base salary shall be \$29,367.00. She will be entitled to participate in insurance, retirement and other benefits offered to full time county employees.

Sincerely,

Felix Klein, Presiding Judge

8

IN THE DISTRICT OF

§

COUNTY OF LAMB

8

LAMB COUNTY, TEXAS

## APPOINTMENT OF AN ASSISTANT TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR

WHEREAS, Lamb County, Texas is a county having a population in excess of 10,200 inhabitants, thereby requiring the appointment of a County Auditor to audit the accounts and finances of said county, and

WHEREAS, Felix Klein is the duly elected District Judge over Lamb County, Texas and authorized by Chapters 84 and 152 of the Local Government Code of Texas to appoint said Assistants to the County Auditor and set salary, travel expenses and other allowances;

NOW THEREFORE, I, Felix Klein, District Judge, do hereby appoint Marie Rene Trevino to serve as an Assistant to the County Auditor of Lamb County, Texas.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the annual salary of said Assistant Auditor shall be \$29,367.00. The assistant shall be eligible as a Lamb County employee to participate in the county retirement system as well as other benefits available to county employees.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a copy of this order shall be recorded in the minutes of the District Court of Lamb County and the Clerk thereof shall cause the same to be recorded in its minutes.

Signed September 18, 2020

Felix Klein, Presiding Judge

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF LAMB

I, Debbie Long, District Clerk of Lamb County, Texas, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Order of Felix Klein appointing Marie Rene Trevino as an Assistant to the County Auditor of Lamb County, Texas, and do further certify that the same has been entered into the minutes of the District Court of Lamb County, Texas in Vol. \_\_\_\_\_

SYX Given under my hand and seal this the 18th LAMB COUNTY I DISTRICT CLERK

day of March, 2020.

DEBBIE FONG 2020 MAR 18 PM 1:39

EITED EOB BECOBD

Debbie Long, District Clerk of

Lamb County, Texas

# IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF

## THE STATE OF TEXAS

## OATH OF APPOINTED OFFICE

I, Marie Rene Trevino, do solemnly swear that I will faithfully execute the d	uties of th	e offi	ce of
County Auditor of Lamb County, Texas, and will to the best of my ability predefend the Constitution of the United States and of this State,	reserve, pr	otect	and
The district Contains			
Maria Rana Tranina			
Marie Rene Trevino	U.		
Sworn to and subscribed before the training Rene Trevino on this the 18	_ day of l	March	ı, 2020
Miller Joy			
Debbie Long, District Clerk of			
Lamb County, Texas			
STATEMENT OF APPOINTED OF	FICE	R	
I, Marie Rene Trevino, do solemnly swear that I have not directly or indirect contributed, or promised to contribute any money or thing of value, or promi employment, as a reward to secure my appointment or confirmation thereof.	ly paid, of sed any pu	fered ablic	to pay,
Marie Rene Trevino,			
Assistant County Auditor of Lamb County, Texas			
Sworn to and subscribed before me by Marie Rene Trevino on this the	الد day of N	∕Iarch	, 2020.
Millie Joy (2)	A	20.	卫
Debbie Long, District Clerk of Lamb County, Texas	DEBBIE LONG DISTRICT CLERK AMB COUNTY, TEXAS	20 MA	
Lamb County, Texas	COE THE	0 MAR 18 PM 1: 39	7
"Maniniman"	12 12 12 13 14 14 15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16	30 P	<i>Z</i> <b>D</b>
	景器		ECC
	S	39	ED FOR RECORD



## **154th District Court**

Felix Klein, Judge Presiding

Lamb County Courthouse, Room 212

100 6th Street

Littlefield, Texas 79339

Telephone: (806) 385-4222 ext. 242 Fax: (806) 385-6485

March 18, 2020

Lamb County Commissioner Court

Courthouse, Room 102

Littlefield, TX 79339

re: County Auditor

#### Dear Commissioners:

Attached you will find the Original Court Order Appointing Gina Jones as County Auditor for a term of two (2) years to expire March 31, 2022 and Public Official Bond in the amount of \$5,000 and approved by me.

Sincerely,

Felix Klein, Presiding Judge

DEBBIE LONG DISTRICT CLERK 2020 MAR IS BY 1. CO

8

COUNTY OF LAMB

8

LAMB COUNTY, TEXAS

### APPOINTMENT OF COUNTY AUDITOR

WHEREAS, Lamb County, Texas is a county having a population in excess of 10,200 inhabitants, thereby requiring the appointment of a County Auditor to audit the accounts and finances of said county, and

WHEREAS, Felix Klein is the duly elected District Judge over Lamb County, Texas and authorized by Chapters 84 and 152 of the Local Government Code of Texas to appoint said Auditor and set salary, travel expenses and other allowances;

NOW THEREFORE, I, Felix Klein, District Judge, do hereby appoint Gina Jones to serve as County Auditor of Lamb County, Texas for a period of two (2) years beginning April 1, 2018 or as soon thereafter as she shall have executed a bond in the amount of \$5,000.00 and oath as required by law.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the annual salary of said Auditor shall be \$65,531.44. The auditor shall be eligible as a Lamb County employee to participate in the county retirement system as well as other benefits available to county employees.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a copy of this order shall be recorded in the minutes of the District Court of Lamb County and the Clerk thereof shall cause the same to be recorded in its minutes.

Signed this the 18th day of March, 2020.

Felix Klein, Presiding Judge

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF LAMB

I, Debbie Long, District Clerk of Lamb County, Texas, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Order of Felix Klein appointing Gina Jones as County Auditor of Lamb County, Texas, and do further certify that the same has been entered into the minutes of the District Court of Lamb County, Texas in Vol. \_\_\_\_\_ at Page

Given under my hand and seal this the

day of March, 2020. SVX51 XLN000 8WV7 DISTRICT CLERK **DEBRIE FONG** 

Debbie Long, District Clar

Lamb County, Texas

2020 MAR 18 PM 1: 40

EITED EOB BECOBD

### IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF

#### THE STATE OF TEXAS

## **OATH OF APPOINTED OFFICE**

I, Gina Jones, do solemnly swear that I will faithfully execute the duties of the office of	County
Auditor of Lamb County, Texas, and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect and	defend the
Constitution of the United States and of this State.	
Lina Jano	
Swar pour	

Gina Jones

Sworn to and subscribed before me by Girlarhore on this the day of March, 2020

Debbie Long, District Clerk of

Lamb County, Texas

## STATEMENT OF APPOINTED OFFICER

I, Gina Jones, do solemnly swear that I have not directly or indirectly paid, offered to pay, contributed, or promised to contribute any money or thing of value, or promised any public office or employment, as a reward to secure my appointment or confirmation thereof.

Gina Jones,

County Auditor of Lamb County, Texas

Sworn to and subscribed before me by Gina Jones on this the 18 th day of March, 2020.

Debbie Long, District Clerk

Lamb County, Texas

DEBBIE LONG
DISTRICT CLERK

## OATH OF COUNTY AUDITOR

I, Gina Jones, do solemnly swear that I have previously held the positions of public or private trust that are listed for the length of time indicated:

Position	Public/Private	Length of Time Position Held
Lamb County Auditor	Public	2008-2020
Internal Auditor - Alliance Federal Credit Union	Private	2007-2008
1st Assistant County Auditor - Lubbock County	Public	2004-2007
Financial Support Advisor - Incode, Inc.	Private	1998-2004
County Auditor - Hansford County	Public	1995-1998

I do further swear do further swear that I have the qualifications for the office of County Auditor required by Chapter 84 of the Local Government; I have in the past and shall continue to comply with the Continuing Education requirements set forth in Chapter 84 of the Local Government Code: and that I am not personally interested in a contract with Lamb County, Texas.

Gina Jones

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me by Gina Jones on this the 18 day of March, 2020.

DISTRICT CLERK DISTRICT CLERK DEBBIE LONG

2020 MAR 18 PM 1: 40

FILED FOR RECORD

Debbie Long, District Clerk of

Lamb County, Texas

Texas



Lamb County Clerk, Texas Bonds Volume 6, Page 448

# Western Surety Company

#### OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH

THE STATE OF TEXAS County of ss					
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:			BOND No.	7048983	11
That we, <u>Gina Jones</u> WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation du	aly licensed to	do business	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	, as	Principal, and
and bound unto District Judge(s)				, his succe	ssors in office.
in the sum of $\frac{^2}{}$ Five Thousand and 00/100 for the payment of which we hereby bind ourselves			DOLLAR	s (\$5,000.	00
for the payment of which we hereby bind ourselves these presents.	and our heirs, e	executors an	d administrate	ors, jointly and	d severally, by
Dated thisday of	January				2020
THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION of the day of in an analysis of the office of County Auditor	TION IS SUCH	That when	eas the ahove	houndon Pri	nainal was on
to the office of County Auditor in an	nd for <sup>3</sup> Lamb			County, Stat	e of Texas, for
a term of Two (2) year s commend	cing on the	1st d	lay ofA	pril	2020
PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that regardless of the claims which may be made against this bond, the liability of the Surety for any and all claims, suits, of Any revision of the bond amount shall not be cumul PROVIDED, FURTHER, that this bond may be whom, this bond is payable stating that, not less the terminate as to subsequent acts of the Principal.	e number of year the liability of the or actions under lative.  De cancelled by han thirty (30) of	ars this bond e Surety sharthis bond s the Surety l	by sending writer, the Surety	d the amount itten notice to	stated above.
	A SE I	By	al 7.	Paul T. Byuflat,	Vice President

Form 862-A-12-2019

Page 1 of 5

©©©©©© WESTERN SURETY COMPANY • ONE OF AMERICA'S OLDEST BONDING COMPANIES

### ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

THE STATE OF TEXAS	
County of Lamb	
Gina Jones	on this day, personally appeared
- CITES SOILES	hat he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein
expressed.	
Given under my hand and seal of office at, ay of _march,	Lamb County, Texas, this
JERRY YARBROUGH	Herry Lawrough
NOTARY PUBLIC	
STATE OF TEXAS	County, Texas
MY COMM. EXP. 05/21/23 NOTARY ID 681435-2	
A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	
	ATH OF OFFICE
(COUNTY COMMI	SSIONERS and COUNTY JUDGE)
Ι,	, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully execute
the duties of the office of	of the State of
and of this State; and I furthermore solemply swea	rotect, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States r (or affirm) that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or
promised to pay, contributed, nor promised to contri	ibute any money, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or
employment, as a reward for the giving or withhold	ing a vote at the election at which I was elected; and I furthermore
County, except such contracts or claims as are expre	y or indirectly, interested in any contract with or claim against the ssly authorized by law and except such warrants as may issue to me
as fees of office. So help me God.	ssly authorized by law and except such warrants as may issue to me
	Signed
Sworn to and subscribed before me at	
Sworn to and subscribed before me at	Signed, Texas, this day of
Sworn to and subscribed before me at	,
,	,
,	, Texas, this day of
,	, Texas, this day of
SEAL	, Texas, this day of
SEAL	, Texas, this day ofCounty, Texas
SEAL OA	, Texas, this day ofCounty, Texas  ATH OF OFFICE (General)
seal  I, Gina Jones	, Texas, this day ofCounty, TexasCounty, TexasCounty, TexasCounty, TexasCounty, TexasCounty, Texas
SEAL  I,	
SEAL  I, Sones  execute the duties of the office of surfugand will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm)	Texas, this day of County, Texas County, Texas County, Texas do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully, of the State of Texas, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to
SEAL  I,	County, Texas  ATH OF OFFICE (General)  , do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully , of the State of Texas, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to ney, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment,
SEAL  I,	County, Texas  ATH OF OFFICE (General)  , do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully , of the State of Texas, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to ney, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment,
SEAL  I,	County, Texas  ATH OF OFFICE (General)  , do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully , of the State of Texas, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to ney, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment,
EXECUTE THE EXECUTE THE ACT OF THE EXECUTE THE ACT OF THE EXECUTE	County, Texas  ATH OF OFFICE (General)  Add defend the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to ney, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment, e election at which I was elected. So help me God.
SEAL  I,	County, Texas  ATH OF OFFICE (General)  , do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully , of the State of Texas, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to ney, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment,
execute the duties of the office of	County, Texas  ATH OF OFFICE (General)  Add defend the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to ney, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment, e election at which I was elected. So help me God.
SEAL  I,	County, Texas  ATH OF OFFICE (General)  And the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to ney, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment, e election at which I was elected. So help me God.  Signed And Texas, this the day of the United States and of this that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to ney, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment, e election at which I was elected. So help me God.
SEAL  I,	County, Texas  ATH OF OFFICE (General)  ATH OF OFFICE (General)  A do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully of the State of Texas, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to mey, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment, are election at which I was elected. So help me God.  Signed A day of Abduct Chuke County, Texas
Execute the duties of the office of	County, Texas  ATH OF OFFICE (General)  ATH OF OFFICE (General)  , do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully , of the State of Texas, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to ney, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment, e election at which I was elected. So help me God.  Signed  Texas, this  day of  Helpfield  Texas, this  day of

THE STATE OF TEXAS	ss			· orun	re o, Page 450
County of LAMB	Gina la	nes			
County Auditor	n and for	LAMB	C	1 04 4 6	as
approved in open Commissioner's Court	the same and the same and the same at		Count	y and State of	Texas, this day
ATTEST:	1 (\$0.5 % @TT 45 % TT 1	Date	kralejaneja.	than the stability	m gois and sa
Tonya Ketchie	Clerk	Soc	mill!	10-	County Judge,
County Court LAMB	County	/	LAMB		County, Texas
THE STATE OF TEXAS  County of LAMB  I, Tonya Ritch	ss	County	Clerk, in and for s	eaid County de	horoby contify
authentication, was filed for record in matching o'clock A.M., and duly record o'clock A.M., in the Record of the	day of day of day office the	day ofday of	Januar Januar	20 , with it	s certificates of
448 to 453.	ras of official Bon	as of sala county	m volume		, on page
WITNESS my hand and the seal of Texas, the day and year last above write	ten.	-	. 0.	Hlefie + chie	
By Jonya Retchie	County Cle	County	a se di Pipale di Ase. Companya di Ase. Com	LAMB	Clerk
ON LAMBOUR LANGO OF L		GMENT OF SURI	ETY	TONYA RITCHIE COUNTY CLERK LAMB	FILED FOR
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA County of Minnehaha				0: 44 60.TX	RECORD
Before me, a Notary Public, in and i	for said County an	d State on this	15th day of	fJanı	13.27
			day of	uu	, ,
person who subscribed the name of V aforesaid officer and acknowledged to m free and voluntary act and deed of such	ie that he execute	TY COMPANY, d the same as his	Surety, to the t	ary act and de	ument as the
P. DAHL  SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA			Pl	ahl	
- I	And an benefit				Notary Public

## OFFICIAL BOND REQUIREMENTS

Bonds						
Volume	6,	Page	451			

OFFICIAL	2. AMOUNT	1. TO WHOM PAYABLE	APPROVED BY	Sec. of Statutes	4. CONDITIONS
District Attorney	\$5,000.	Governor	District Judge	Gov't Code 43.002	", in the manner prescribed by law, faithfully pay over all money that he collects or that comes into his hands for the state or a county."
County Attorney	\$2,500.	Governor	Commissioners Court	Gov't Code 45.001	"faithfully pay over in the manner prescribed by law all money that h collects or receives for any county or the state."
County Judge	\$1,000 10,000.	County Treasurer	Commissioners Court	Gov't Code 26.001	"pay all money that comes into his hands as county judge to the person or officer entitled to it; pay to the county all money illegally paid thim out of county funds; and not vote or consent to pay out county funds for other than lawful purposes."
County Clerk	At least 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office preceding the term for which the bond is given — \$5,000 minimum, \$500,000 maximum	County	Commissioners Court	Local Gov't Code 82.001	"faithfully perform the duties of office."
Deputy County Clerk	At least 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office preceding the term for which the bond is given — \$5,000 minimum, \$500,000 maximum	County for the use and benefit of the County Clerk	Commissioners Court	Local Gov't Code 82.002	"faithfully perform the duties of office."
County Auditor	\$5,000 minimum	District Judge(s)	District Judge(s)	Local Gov't Code 84.007	"faithfully perform the duties of county auditor."
County Treasurer	Established by the commissioners court not to exceed one-half of one percent of the largest amount budgeted for general county maintenance and operations for any fiscal year of the county beginning during the term of office preceding the term for which the bond is to be given — \$5,000 minimum, \$500,000 maximum	County Judge	Commissioners Court	Local Gov't Code 83.002	"faithfully execute the duties of office."
District Clerk	Not less than 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office immediately preceding the term for which the bond is given — \$5,000 minimum, \$100,000 maximum	Governor	Commissioners Court	Gov't Code 51.302	"faithfully perform the duties of the office."
Deputy District Clerk	Not less than 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office immediately preceding the term for which the bond is given —\$5,000 minimum, \$100,000 maximum	Governor for the use and benefit of the District Clerk	Commissioners Court	Gov't Code 51.309	"faithfully perform the duties of the office."
County School Superintendent	\$1,000.	County governing hoard wide independent schoo created, in which eve payable to and approv Commissione	l district has been ent the bond is ed by the County	Educ. Code 17.49	"faithfully perform his duties."
County Surveyor	Fixed by the Commissioners Court — \$500 minimum, \$10,000 maximum	Not Speci	fied	Nat. Res. Code 23.013	"faithfully perform the duties of the office."
Deputy County Surveyor	Not less than \$500 nor more than \$10,000 (Fixed by the County Surveyor)	County Surveyor		Nat. Res. Code 23.014	"faithfully perform the duties of the office."
Sheriff	Set by the Commissioners Court \$5,000 minimum, \$30,000 maximum	Governor	Commissioners Court	Local Gov't Code 85.001	"faithfully perform the duties of office established by law; account for and pay to the person authorized by law to receive them the fines, forfeitures, and penalties the sheriff collects for the use of the state or a county; execute and return when due the process and precepts lawfully directed to the sheriff, and pay to the person to whom they are due or to the person's attorney the funds collected by virtue of the process or precept; and pay to the county any funds illegally paid, voluntarily or otherwise, to the sheriff from county funds."
County Assessor-Collector (State Bond)	Equal to 5% of the net state collections from motor vehicle sales and use taxes and motor vehicle registration fees in the county during the year ending August 31 preceding the date the bond is given — \$2,500 minimum, \$100,000 maximum	The Governor and the Governor's successors in office	Commissioners Court and the State Comptroller of Public Accounts	Tax Code 6.28	"faithful performance of the person's duties as assessor-collector."

Lamb County Clerk, Texas

Volume 6, Page 452

# Western Surety Company

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and authorized and licensed to do business in the States of Alabama, Alaska, Arizona, Arkansas, California, Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina, South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, West Virginia, Wisconsin, Wyoming, and the United

States of Affic			ristitute and appoint				
	Paul 7	r. Bruflat		of	Sioux Fa	ills	
State of	Sout	h Dakota	, its regu	larly elected	Vice	President	
as Attorney-in	n-Fact, with fu	ill power and a	uthority hereby conf	erred upon hi	m to sign, execute,	, acknowledge	and deliver for and on
its behalf as S	Surety and as	its act and dee	ed, the following bon	d:			
One Cor	unty Audi	tor Lamb C	ounty				
bond with bor	nd number	70489811					
for Gina Jo	nes						
		amount not to e	exceed: \$5,000.0	00 .			
	-						
duly adopted ar	d now in force	y further certifies	that the following is a	true and exact	copy of Section 7 of	the by-laws of W	Vestern Surety Company
			ngs, Powers of Attorne	ev, or other obli	igations of the corpo	ration shall be e	xecuted in the corporate
name of the Co	ompany by the	President, Secr	etary, any Assistant S	Secretary, Treas	surer, or any Vice Pr	resident, or by su	uch other officers as the
Board of Direct	ctors may auth	orize. The Pre	sident, any Vice Pre	sident, Secreta	ry, any Assistant S	ecretary, or the	Treasurer may appoint
not necessary f	or the validity of	of any bonds, pol	icies, undertakings, Po	wers of Attorne	ertakings in the name	e of the Compani	y. The corporate seal is on. The signature of any
such officer and	the corporate	seal may be prin	ted by facsimile.		,	rer are corporate	211 The digitatore of any
In Witne	ss Whereof,	the said WE	STERN SURETY (	COMPANY ha	as caused these	presents to	be executed by its
Vic	e Preside	ntw	ith the corporate sea	al affixed this	15thday	y of	January
2020						_	
ATTEST	- 11				WESTERN	SURFT	COMPANY
	2. Ui				1	11	/ ///
	$\lambda \cdot Uu$	col	ssistant Secretary		By / a		
		A. Vietor, A	ssistant Secretary			Paul T.	. Braflat, Vice President
						.01	WILL STATE OF THE
							0/2
						10	RPORAL
							0° 2
STATE OF SO	DITH DAKOT	ΓΔ )					
01/11/2 01 00		ss				*	N. C. A. KES
COUNTY OF	MINNEHAHA	, )				11/1	Commence of the second
On this	15th	day of	January	202	O hofous	- Natau - Dublia	, personally appeared
On this _	Paul T	Bruflat	bandary		, before me, a	i Notary Public,	, personally appeared
			ged that they signed				
							I instrument to be the
voluntary act a	and deed of s	aid Corporation					
+ es les les les les les les les les les		***********			$\bigcirc$	0	
1_	P. DAH				$\mathcal{L}$	No. h Q	,

Notary Public

#### Volume 6, Page 453

## OFFICIAL BOND REQUIREMENTS - continue

County Assessor-Collector (County Bond)	Equal to 10% of the total amount of county taxes imposed in the preceeding tax year, \$100,000 maximum	Commissioners Court	Commissioners Court	Tax Code 6.28	"faithful performance of the person's duties as assessor-collector."
County Commissioner	\$3,000.	County Treasurer	County Judge	Local Gov't Code 81.002	"faithfully perform the commissioner's official duties and reimburse the county for all county funds illegally paid to him and will not vote or consent to make a payment of county funds except for a lawful purpose."
Justice of the Peace	\$5,000 maximum	County Judge	Not Specified	Gov't Code 27.001	"faithfully and impartially discharge the duties required by law and promptly pay to the entitled party all money that comes into his hands during the term of office."
Constable	Set by the Commissioners Court \$500 minimum — \$1,500 maximum	The Governor and the Governor's successors in office	Commissioners Court	Local Gov't Code 86.002	"faithfully perform the duties imposed by law."
County Public Weigher and Deputies	\$2,500	County Judge	Department of Agriculture	Agric. Code 13.256	"accurately weigh or measure commodities reflected on certificates issued by him, protect the commodities that he is registered to weigh or measure, and comply with all laws and rules governing public weighers."
State Public Weigher	\$10,000	State of Texas	Department of Agriculture	Agric. Code 13.256	"accurately weigh or measure commodities reflected on certificates issued by him, protect the commodities that he is registered to weigh or measure, and comply with all laws and rules governing public weighers."

If precinct insert the number.
 Conditions.